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2023

Statement by management on the annual report

The supervisory board and executive board have today discussed and approved the annual report of
Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at
31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31
December 2023.

In our opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the manage-
ment's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved by the company in general mee-
ting.

Frederiksberg, 4 June 2024

Executive board

Thor Yukio Ortwed Møller
General Manager Nordic

Supervisory board

Frank Jean Julius Floc'hlay
chairman

Thor Yukio Ortwed Møller Olivier Pelletant
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S for the financial year 1 Janu-
ary - 31 December 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income state-
ment, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared
under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at
31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31
December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additio-
nal requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements
are further described in the “Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements” section
of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Stan-
dards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additio-
nal requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in ac-
cordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtai-
ned is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management de-
termines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either
intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influ-
ence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Independent auditor's report 

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the au-
dit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evi-
dence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal con-
trol.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the company's internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting esti-
mates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in
preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are requi-
red to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or,
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may
cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review
Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Independent auditor's report 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's re-
view and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the finan-
cial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially mis-
stated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information
required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with
the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Fi-
nancial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Copenhagen, 4 June 2024

Mazars
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 31 06 17 41

Monica Häckert Raavig
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne48484
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
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Company details

Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Gammel Kongevej 60, 13.
DK-1850 Frederiksberg C

CVR-no. 27 96 01 97

Financial year: 1 January - 31 December 2023

Domicile: Frederiksberg C

Supervisory Board
Frank Jean Julius Floc'hlay, chairman 
Thor Yukio Ortwed Møller 
Olivier Pelletant 

Executive Board
Thor Yukio Ortwed Møller

Auditors
Mazars
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Midtermolen 1,2 left
DK-2100 Copenhagen

Bankers
BNP Paribas S.A. Denmark, Filial af BNP Paribas S.A, Frankrig
Adelgade 12, 3rd floor
DK-1304 Copenhagen

Consolidated financial statements

Name and registered office of the parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the smallest
group: LVMH Group S.A., Paris, France

Name and registered office of the parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the biggest
group: LVMH Group S.A., Paris, France

The consolidated financial statements may be obtained at:
https://www.lvmh.com/shareholders/agenda/2023-full-year-results/

- 5 -

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D4094FF-416E-4F6D-B2AB-067371861853



Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Financial highlights

Seen over a 5-year period, the development of the Company may be described by means of the fol-
lowing financial highlights:

2023
TDKK

2022
TDKK

2021
TDKK

2020
TDKK

2019
TDKK

Key figures

Gross profit/loss 34.178 28.879 24.458 20.824 24.110
Profit/loss before net financials 13.640 9.203 7.474 1.288 6.100
Net financials 16.414 23.046 34.215 -64 10.834
Profit/loss for the year 26.747 30.184 39.888 696 15.646

Balance sheet

Balance sheet total 118.938 105.840 109.370 79.170 91.455
Investment in property, plant and
equipment 0 50 299 323 54
Equity 50.903 49.156 53.972 36.884 51.188
Number of employees 21 19 18 21 23
Financial ratios

Return on assets %12,1 %8,6 %7,9 %1,5 %6,6
Solvency ratio %42,8 %46,4 %49,3 %46,6 %56,0
Return on equity %53,5 %58,5 %87,8 %1,6 %29,9

The financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's recommendations and
guidelines. For definitions, see the summary of significant accounting policies.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Management's review

Business review
The objective of the company is trade in and distribution of, among other things, champagne, cognac
and other alcoholic beverages and other related activities, and to act as holding company for sales and
distribution companies in Norway, Sweden and Finland.

Unusual matters
The company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and the results of its operations for the financial
year ended 31 December 2023 are not affected by any unusual matters except from dividend received
DKK 14.547.300

Financial review 
The company's income statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 shows a profit of DKK
26.746.731, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2023 shows equity of DKK 50.902.556.

Expected development of the company, including specific prerequisites and uncertainties
The company expects a profit around TDKK 17.432 before tax and dividend from subsidiaries in 2024.

Profit/(loss) for the year relative to the expectations most recently expressed
The result in 2023 is as expected (adjusted for dividend received).

Description of significant changes in the company's business and financial conditions
There are no particular risks.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
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Income statement 1 January - 31 December

Note 2023
DKK

2022
DKK

Gross profit 34.178.351 28.879.272

Staff expenses 1 -20.371.560 -19.468.727
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant
and equipment -166.764 -207.151

Profit/loss before net financials 13.640.027 9.203.394

Income from investments in subsidiaries 14.547.300 23.225.920
Financial income 2 1.983.903 175.258
Financial expenses 3 -117.313 -355.196

Profit/loss before tax 30.053.917 32.249.376

Tax on profit/loss for the year 4 -3.307.186 -2.065.563

Profit/loss for the year 26.746.731 30.183.813

Distribution of profit 5
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Balance sheet 31 December

Note 2023
DKK

2022
DKK

Assets

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 6 168.615 335.379

Tangible assets 168.615 335.379

Investments in subsidiaries 7 239.911 239.911
Deposits 81.250 81.250

Fixed asset investments 321.161 321.161

Total non-current assets 489.776 656.540

Finished goods and goods for resale 17.794.502 17.534.883

Stocks 17.794.502 17.534.883

Trade receivables 34.534.191 27.407.489
Receivables from group companies 63.465.609 57.684.113
Other receivables 158.932 118.225
Deferred tax asset 10 85.212 78.599
Corporation tax 0 405.116
Prepayments 8 2.409.564 1.954.992

Receivables 100.653.508 87.648.534

Total current assets 118.448.010 105.183.417

Total assets 118.937.786 105.839.957
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Balance sheet 31 December

Note 2023
DKK

2022
DKK

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 500.000 500.000
Retained earnings 24.402.556 23.655.825
Proposed dividend for the year 26.000.000 25.000.000

Equity 9 50.902.556 49.155.825

Other provisions 11 31.130.203 26.531.714

Total provisions 31.130.203 26.531.714

Trade payables 3.197.660 2.328.069
Payables to group companies 26.672.944 20.058.139
Corporation tax 493.996 0
Other payables 6.540.427 6.526.733
Deferred income 0 1.239.477

Total current liabilities 36.905.027 30.152.418

Total liabilities 36.905.027 30.152.418

Total equity and liabilities 118.937.786 105.839.957

Rent and lease liabilities 12
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations 13
Related parties and ownership structure 14
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Statement of changes in equity

 

Share capital
Retained ear-

nings

Proposed divi-
dend for the

year Total

Equity at 1 January 2023 500.000 23.655.825 25.000.000 49.155.825
Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 -25.000.000 -25.000.000
Net profit/loss for the year 0 746.731 26.000.000 26.746.731

Equity at 31 December 2023 500.000 24.402.556 26.000.000 50.902.556
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

2023
DKK

2022
DKK

1 Staff expenses
Wages and salaries 18.864.043 18.185.649
Pensions 1.350.769 1.135.276
Other social security costs 156.748 147.802

20.371.560 19.468.727

Including remuneration to the executive board:
Executive Board 2.725.000 0

2.725.000 0

Number of fulltime employees on average 21 19

During 2022 the company has had only one general manager

2 Financial income
Interest from group companies 1.969.177 161.750
Exchange adjustments 14.726 13.508

 1.983.903 175.258

3 Financial expenses
Financial expenses, group companies 0 553
Other financial costs 11.228 31.097
Exchange adjustments costs 106.085 323.546

 117.313 355.196
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

2023
DKK

2022
DKK

4 Tax on profit/loss for the year
Current tax for the year 3.493.974 2.094.884
Change in deferred tax for the year -6.613 -21.776
Adjustment concerning previous years -180.175 -7.545

3.307.186 2.065.563

5 Distribution of profit
Proposed dividend for the year 26.000.000 25.000.000
Retained earnings 746.731 5.183.813

26.746.731 30.183.813

6 Tangible assets

Other fixtures
and fittings,

tools and
equipment

Cost at 1 January 2023 894.560

Cost at 31 December 2023 894.560

Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2023 559.181
Depreciation for the year 166.764

Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2023 725.945

Carrying amount at 31 December 2023 168.615

- 13 -

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3D4094FF-416E-4F6D-B2AB-067371861853



Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

2023
DKK

2022
DKK

7 Investments in subsidiaries
Cost at 1 January 239.911 239.911

Cost at 31 December 239.911 239.911

Revaluations at 1 January 0 0

Revaluations at 31 December 0 0

Carrying amount at 31 December 239.911 239.911

Investments in subsidiaries are specified as follows: 

Name Registered office
Ownership

interest Equity
Profit/loss for

the year

Moët Hennessy Finland OY Finland %100 15.764.863 505.976
Moët Hennessy Sverige AB Sweden %100 27.896.162 10.492.507
Moët Hennessy Norge AS Norway %100 11.433.308 6.658.593

8 Prepayments
Prepayments recognised under 'current assets' comprise prepaid expenses regarding rent, insuran-
ce premiums and subscriptions as well as prepaid FTT.

9 Equity
The share capital consists of 500  shares  of a nominal value of DKK 1.000. No shares carry any speci-
al rights.

There have been no changes in the share capital during the last 5 years.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

2023
DKK

2022
DKK

10 Provision for deferred tax
Provision for deferred tax at 1 January 78.599 56.823
Deferred tax adjustment for the year 6.613 21.776

Provision for deferred tax at 31 December 85.212 78.599

Deferred tax asset is mainly due to higher net tax value of fixed assets than net booked value of
fixed assets. Management expect to use the deferred tax asset within the next 3-5 years.

11 Other provisions
Other provisions 31.130.203 26.531.714

Total provisions 31.130.203 26.531.714

Other provisions comprise accruals for overhead, A&P and FTT bonus costs.

12 Rent and lease liabilities
Operating lease liabilities.
Total future lease payments:

Commitments under rental agreements or leases until expiry 3.356.077 4.042.327

3.356.077 4.042.327
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

13 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

Recourse and non-recourse guarantee commitments
Recourse and non-recourse gurantee commitments of 40.000 DKK in 2023 (2022: 40.000 DKK)

The company is jointly taxed with its group companies. The company has joint and
several unlimited liability for Danish corporation taxes and withholding taxes on dividends, interest
and royalties in the joint taxation unit.

14 Related parties and ownership structure
Controlling interest

Moët Hennessy International SAS
24 Rue Jean Goujon
France
75382 Paris
4430 070 896 R.C.S

LVMH SAS
France
22 Avenue Montaigne
75008 Paris
775670417 R.C.S
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
Notes 2023

Notes

14 Related parties and ownership structure (continued)
Transactions

Besides the above listed transaction, no other transactions were carried out with shareholders or
other group companies in the year.

Consolidated financial statements

Name and registered office of the parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the smal-
lest group: LVMH Group S.A., Paris, France

Name and registered office of the parent preparing consolidated financial statements for the big-
gest group: LVMH Group S.A., Paris, France

The consolidated financial statements may be obtained at:
https://www.lvmh.com/shareholders/agenda/2023-full-year-results/
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Accounting policies

The annual report of Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the
provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of reporting
class C.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

The annual report for 2023 is presented in DKK.

Pursuant to sections §112, of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company has not prepared con-
solidated financial statements.

Basis of recognition and measurement
Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets
and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recog-
nised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow
to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will
flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and
liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest met-
hod. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any installments and plus/less the accumula-
ted amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur befo-
re the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet
date.

Income statement
Gross profit
In pursuance of section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company does not disclose its re-
venue. 

- 18 -
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Accounting policies

Gross profit reflects an aggregation of revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods and work in
progress and other operating income less costs of raw materials and consumables and other external
expenses.

Revenue
Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in the income statement,
provided that the transfer of risk, usually on delivery to the buyer, has taken place and that the income
can be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, excluding VAT and other indirect
taxes. Revenue is net of all types of discounts granted.

Cost of goods
Costs of raw materials and consumables include the raw materials and consumables used in generating
the year’s revenue.

Other external expenses
Other external expenses include expenses related to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, pre-
mises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Staff expenses
Staff expenses include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as ot-
her social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees. The item is net of refunds made
by public authorities.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment
The item comprises amortisation/depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to
the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, financial expenses relating to fi-
nance leases, realised and unrealised capital/exchange gains and losses on securities, liabilities and
foreign currency transactions, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities and surcharges and al-
lowances under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme, etc.

Income from investments in subsidiaries
Dividend from investments is recognised in the reporting year in which the dividend is declared.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Accounting policies

Tax on profit/loss for the year
The entity and its Danish group entities are taxed on a joint basis. The Danish income tax charge is allo-
cated between profit-making and loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full
allocation method). 

Jointly taxed entities to a tax refund are, as a minimum, reimbursed by the administration company ac-
counding to the current rates applicable to interest allowances, and jointly taxed companies having paid
too little tax pay, as a maximum, a surcharge accounding to the current rates applicable to interest sur-
charges to the administration company.

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax
charge, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for
the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet
Tangible assets
Items of other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depre-
ciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date
when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect
costs of materials, components, sub-suppliers and wages.

The basis of depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset at the end of its useful life and is re-
duced by impairment losses, if any. The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at
the time of acquisition and are reassessed every year. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying
amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

 
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 3 years  

Gains or losses from the disposal of equipment are recognised in the income statement as other ope-
rating income or other operating expenses, respectively.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Accounting policies

Investments in subsidiaries
Investment in subsidiaries are measured at cost. If cost exceeds the recoverable amount, a write-down
is made to this lower value.

Impairment of fixed assets
The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is reviewed for impairment, other than what is
reflected through normal amortisation and depreciation, on an annual basis.

Stocks
Stocks are measured at cost using the FIFO method.  Where the net realisable value is lower than the
cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

The cost of goods for resale comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the expected selling price less direct costs of comple-
tion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account
marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Receivables
Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Prepayments
Prepayments recognised under ‘current assets’ comprise prepaid expenses regarding rent, insurance
premiums and subscriptions as well as prepaid FTT.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and deposits at banks.

Provisions
Provisions comprise expected expenses relating to warranty commitments, losses on work in progress,
restructuring, etc. Provisions are recognised when, as a result of a past event, the company has a legal
or constructive obligation and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation.

Income tax and deferred tax
Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated
tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and
tax paid on account.
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Moët Hennessy Danmark A/S
2023

Accounting policies

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between
the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned
use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable
value.

Liabilities
Liabilities, which include trade payables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at
amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the
transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction
date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financi-
al expenses. If foreign currency instruments are considered cash flow hedges, any unrealised value adju-
stments are taken directly to a fair value reserve under ‘Equity’.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated
at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the ba-
lance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest
financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. 

Cash flow statement
In pursuance of section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has been
prepared for the company, as the cash flows are included in the consolidated cash flow statement of
the parent company.

Financial Highlights
Definitions of financial ratios.

Return on assets
Profit/loss before financials x 100

Average assets

Solvency ratio
Equity at year end x 100

Total assets

Return on equity
Net profit for the year x 100

Average equity
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